the sensitivity of the market value of equity is computed as the difference between the present value of all future cash
flows discounted using market interest rate curves and the present value of future cash flows discounted using stressed
interest rate curves.
At 31 December 2014, the MVE calculated with a shift of +100 basis points was Euro -26.3 million; in 2014, the average
figure was Euro -31.7million, with a minimum of Euro -25 million and a maximum of Euro -37 million.
At 31 December 2014, the sensitivity of the MVE (with a shift of +100 basis points) of Euro -26.3 million, would have
impacted the result for the year by Euro -32.1 million and shareholders’ equity (cash flow hedge reserve) by Euro +5.8
million.

Sensitivity indicator "Net Interest Margin" (NIM)

This indicator is aimed at quantifying and monitoring the sensitivity of the interest rate risk; in particular, it quantifies the
effect of a parallel and symmetric change in the interest rate curve under various scenarios on net interest income (the
analysis period was 12 months). As regards the interest rate shift scenarios, please refer to the paragraph on MVE.
At 31 December 2014, the NIM was Euro -0.4 million (with a shift of +100 basis points).

+100 bps MM MVE NIM

December 14 -26.3 -0.4

Limit -50.0 -15.0

-100 bps MM MVE NIM

December 14 19.1 -0.1

Limit 50.0 15.0

132

2.3 Exchange risk

The Group is not exposed to exchange risk.

2.4 Derivatives

A. Financial derivatives

A.1 Trading portfolio for supervisory purposes: period-end and average notional values

There are no financial derivatives in the trading portfolio for supervisory purposes.

A.2 Banking book: period-end and average notional amounts

A.2.1 For hedging

Table B.11.33

Over the
counter

Central
counterparties

Over the
counter

Central
counterparties

1. Debt securities and interest rates

   a) Options

   b) Swaps 5,797,676 7,309,702

   c) Forwards

[…]

changes in interest rates on the value of interest-bearing assets/liabilities inclusive of derivatives (Interest Rate Swap);
the market value of equity is computed as the difference between the present value of all future cash flows discounted
using market interest rate curves and the present value of future cash flows discounted using stressed interest rate
curves.
At 31 December 2014, the MVE calculated with a shift of +100 basis points was Euro -27.5 million. At the same date, the
sensitivity of the MVE (with a shift of +100 basis points) of Euro -27.5 million, would have impacted the result for the year
by Euro -33.3 million and shareholders’ equity (cash flow hedge reserve) by Euro +5.8 million.

Sensitivity indicator "Net Interest Margin" (NIM)

This indicator is aimed at quantifying and monitoring the sensitivity of the interest rate risk; in particular, it quantifies the
effect of a parallel and symmetric change in the interest rate curve under various scenarios on net interest income
(analysis period: 12 months). As regards interest rate shift scenarios, please see the information provided in the
paragraph above.
At 31 December 2014, the NIM was -2.2 million.

+100 bps MM MVE NIM

December 14 -27.5 -2.2

Limit -50.0 -15.0

-100 bps MM MVE NIM

December 14 19.3 -0.1

Limit 50.0 15.0

2.3 Exchange risk

The Bank is not exposed to exchange risk.

2.4 Derivatives

A. Financial derivatives

A.1 Trading portfolio for supervisory purposes: period-end and average notional values

There are no financial derivatives in the trading portfolio for supervisory purposes.

246

A.2 Banking book: period-end and average notional amounts

A.2.1 For hedging

Table A.11.34

Over the
counter

Central
counterparties

Over the
counter

Central
counterparties

1. Debt securities and interest rates

   a) Options

   b) Swaps 4,582,532 5,753,770